

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:18-CV-68
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
<i>and</i>)	
)	
KARLA PEREZ, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors,)	
<i>and</i>)	
)	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor.)	

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING THE IMPACT OF RECENT
DEVELOPMENTS IN THE LEGISLATIVE & EXECUTIVE BRANCHES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Statement of the Issues to be Ruled upon by the Court.....	1
II. Statement of the Nature & Stage of the Proceeding.....	2
III. Summary of the Argument.....	2
IV. Argument.....	3
A. The Acts Would Moot the Case, or So Substantially Change It that Plaintiffs’ Previous Attempts to Distinguish DACA from Historical Examples of Deferred Action Would No Longer Apply	3
1. The Acts would cover all DACA recipients and nearly all individuals eligible for DACA.....	5
2. A drastic reduction in DACA’s scope would present a very different substantive question in light of the even closer analogy to historical examples of deferred action.....	7
3. Plaintiffs exaggerate the supposed procedural hurdles preventing the Acts’ passage.	9
B. DHS’s Intent to Issue a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Further Counsels in Favor of Waiting to Rule	10
C. To the Extent the Acts or a New DHS Rule Would Not Moot the Case Entirely, Either Would Significantly Impact Plaintiffs’ Standing, a Key Threshold Issue in this Litigation.....	13
D. If the Court Is Determined to Rule Now, It Should Remand DACA to DHS without Vacating It	15
V. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16, 17, 19
<i>B.J. Alan Co., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 897 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	20
<i>Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)	17
<i>Inter-Cont’l Promotions, Inc. v. MacDonald</i> , 367 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1966).....	10
<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 16
<i>North Carolina v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Roho, Inc. v. Marquis</i> , 902 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 959 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Texas v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019)..... 16

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996) 9

Westchester Media v. PRL USA Holdings, Inc.,
214 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 2000) 20

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 10

8 U.S.C. § 1254a..... 9, 10

Proposed Legislation

American Dream and Promise Act of 2021, H.R. 6, 117th Con. 1st Sess. (2021).....*passim*

Dream Act of 2021, S. 264, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021).....*passim*

Other Authorities

The Dream Act: An Overview, American Immigration Council (Mar. 16, 2021),
<https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/dream-act-overview> 6
